to 6.1%. After such adjustment, according to annual exchange rate risk management proposal, the Company adopted foreign currency debt conversion,
which led a slump in foreign currency debt as of the end of 2015 through RMB financing, spot and forward purchase of foreign currency. Due to debt
re-evaluation and spot purchase of foreign currency, the Company, in the year, incurred RMB 1.69 billion of exchange gains and losses and RMB 500
million of investment loss from forward foreign exchange transaction was realized for foreign currency debt conversion.

XII. Active Performance of Social Responsibilities

(I) Performance of social responsibility

Please refer to the sustainability report disclosed by the Company at http: //www.sse.com.cn for details.

(II) Environmental protection of listed companies and their subsidiaries classified as heavy pollution industry by the
state Environmental protection department

For environmental protection of the Company, please refer to the sustainability report disclosed by the Company at http: //www.sse.com.cn for details.

Section V Significant Events

33

Before the change Changes in the period (+, -) After the change

Shares Ratio(%)
Shares
newly

issued

Bonus
shares

Shares
transferred

from reserve
Others Sub-total Shares Ratio(%)

I. Shares subject to conditional sales 46,747,200 0.284 -3,508,500 -3,508,500 43,238,700 0.263

1. State-owned shares

2. State-owned legal person shares

3. Other domestic shares 46,747,200 0.284   -3,508,500 -3,508,500 43,238,700 0.263

Among which: domestic non-state-owned
legal person shares

Domestic natural person shares 46,747,200 0.284 -3,508,500 -3,508,500 43,238,700 0.263

4.  Foreign shares

Among which: foreign legal person shares

foreign natural person shares

II. Tradable shares 16,424,278,824 99.716 16,424,278,824 99.737

1.RMB ordinary shares 16,424,278,824 99.716 16,424,278,824 99.737

2.Domestic listed foreign shares

3.Overseas listed foreign shares

4. Others

III. Total 16,471,026,024 100.000 -3,508,500 -3,508,500 16,467,517,524 100.000

Unit: share

I. Changes in Common Stock Capital

(I) Table of Changes in common stocks

1. Table of Changes in common stocks

2. Notes for changes in common stocks

Proposal on Adjusting Incentive Object of Restricted Stock Plan was reviewed and approved at the 21st meeting of the fifth Board of Directors held
between March 25 and 26, 2015. The Company repurchased 1,737,600 shares of restricted stock on May 26, 2015 failing to reach the unlocking
conditions of the incentive object withdrawing from A Restricted Stock Plan, and completed cancellation on May 28, 2015.

Proposal on Adjusting Incentive Object of Restricted Stock Plan was reviewed and approved at the 2rd meeting of the sixth Board of Directors held on